

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**
(On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals)

RAQUEL RODRIGUEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,
and

PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INSURANCE,

Intervening Plaintiff-Appellee.,

v

A.S.E. INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,
and

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING
HOLDINGS, INC., and AMERICAN AXLE &
MANUFACTURING, INC., DESIGN SYSTEMS,
INC., INNOVATIVE ENGINEERING, INC., and
PMI MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

Supreme Court
Case No. 133686

Court of Appeals
Case No. 263930

Wayne Circuit Court
Case No. 02-231906-CZ

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

David D. Grande-Cassell (P49359)
Paul C. Smith (P55608)
Kristin B. Bellar (P69619)
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Michigan
Manufacturers Association
CLARK HILL PLC
212 East Grand River Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906
517-318-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities i

Statement of Questions Involved ii

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Statement of Facts 2

Argument 2

 I. The trial court erred in making independent findings in avoidance
 of the cap after the jury had made contrary findings 2

 II. When a damage cap applies, fault must be apportioned *after*
 application of the cap 8

Conclusion 11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI), 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999) 4
Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc, 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993)..... 5
Garrigan v La Salle Coca-Cola Bottling Co, 362 Mich 262; 106 NW2d 807 (1961) 4
Greater Bible Way Temple v City of Jackson, 478 Mich 373, 408 n 27; 733 NW2d 734 (2007) .. 5
Heinz v Chicago Road Investment Co, 216 Mich App 289; 549 NW2d 47 (1996)..... 6
Hughes v John Hancock Mut Life Ins Co, 351 Mich 302; 88 NW2d 557 (1958) 5
Jenkins v Patel, 471 Mich 158; 684 NW2d 346 (2004).....8
Jennings v Southwood, 446 Mich 125; 521 NW2d 230 (1994).....3, 10
Phillips v Mirac, Inc, 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004)..... 6,7
Rodriguez v ASE Indus, 275 Mich App 8; 738 NW2d 238 (2007)..... 7
Vine v County of Ingham, 884 F Supp. 1153, 1162 (WD Mich 1995)..... 3
Wessels v Garden Way, Inc, 263 Mich App 642; 689 NW2d 526 (2004).....8
Zdrojewski v Murphy, 254 Mich App 50; 657 NW2d 721 (2002)..... 6

Statutes

MCL 418.131(1) 3
MCL 600.2946a 6
MCL 600.2949a 3, 6
MCL 600.2946(1) 8, 9
MCL 600.2946(4) 4
MCL 600.2946a(1) iii, 9, 10
MCL 600.2946a(3) passim
MCL 600.2947(1) 5
MCL 600.2947(4) 4
MCL 600.2949a passim
MCL 600.6304 9
MCL 600.6304(3) 10
MCL 600.6304(4) 9, 10
MCL 600.6312 9

Rules

MCR 7.306(D)(1) 2
